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DECISION
FERNANDEZ, B. R., J.

Accused Al Sanchez Vitangcol Ill, Arturo Vallo Soriano,
Wilson Tigno de Vera, Marlo Pilapil de la Cruz, Manolo Mayo
Maralit, and Federico Franco Remo, stand charged before this
Court for violations of Section 3 (e)and (h) of Republic Act No.
3019, as amended, otherwise known as the Anti-Graft and
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Corrupt Practices Act, (Criminal Cases Nos. SB-15-CRM0293 and SB-15-CRM-0294) and violation of Section 65,
paragraph c (1) in relation to Section 47 of Republic Act No.
9184, otherwise known as the Government Procurement Act
(Criminal Case No. SB-15-CRM-0295),' as respectively
described in the following Informations, to wit - Criminal Case No.
SB-1S-CRM-0293

That on 19 October 2012, or sometime prior
or subsequent thereto, in Quezon City, Philippines
and within the jurisdiction of this Honorable Court
AL SANCHEZ VITANGCOLIII (Vitangcol), a highranking public officer, being then the General
Manager of Metro Rail Transit 3 (MRT3), Head of
the
Negotiating
Team,
Department
of
Transportation
and
Communications- MRT3
(DOTC-MRT3)and Member of the Bids and Awards
Committee,
committing the offense in the
discharge of his official functions, conspiring and
confederating with directors and incorporators of
Philippine Trans Rail Management and Services
Corporation
(PH Trams),
ARTURO VALLO
SORIANO (Soriano), WILSON TIGNO DE VERA,
MARLO PILAPIL DELA CRUZ, MANOLO MAYO
MARALIT,and FEDERICO F. REMO, acting with
evident bad faith, manifest partiality, or gross
inexcusable negligence, did then and there,
willfully,
unlawfully
and
criminally,
give
unwarranted benefits, advantage, and preference
to PH Trams and its joint venture partner Comm
Builders and Technology Philippines Corporation
(CB&T) by recommending and entering into an
interim maintenance contract of MRT 3 with said
PH Trams CB&TJoint Venture, despite PH Trams'
disqualification under Republic Act 9184 (The
Government Procurement Act) on account of
accused Vitangcol's relationship with accused
Soriano, his uncle-in-law,
which fact was
intentionally concealed to ensure the award of the
contract to the said joint venture, to the damage
and prejudice of the government.
CONTRARYTO LAW.
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Criminal Case No.
SB-15-CRM-0294

That on 19 October 2012, or sometime prior
or subsequent thereto, in Quezon City, Philippines
and within the jurisdiction of this Honorable Court
AL SANCHEZ VITANGCOLIII (Vitangcol), a highranking public officer, being then the General
Manager of Metro Rail Transit 3 (MRT3), Head of
the
Negotiating
Team,
Department
of
Transportation
and
Communications- MRT3
(DOTC-MRT3)and Member of the Bids and Awards
Committee, committing the offense in the
discharge of his official functions, conspiring and
confederating with directors and incorporators of
Philippine Trans Rail Management and Services
Corporation (PH Trams), namely: ARTUROVALLO
SORIANO (Soriano), WILSON TIGNO DE VERA,
MARLO PILAPIL DELA CRUZ, MANOLO MAYO
MARALIT,and FEDERICO F. REMO, did then and
there,
willfully, unlawfully
and
criminally,
intervene and/or take part in the award of the
interim maintenance contract (Contract) for MRT3
to the Joint Venture of PH Trams and Comm
Builders and Technology Philippine Corporation
(CB&T), in his official capacity as head of the
Negotiating Team and as Member of the BACwhich
recommended said award to PH Trams and CB&T
Joint Venture, and as signatory to the Contract in
his official capacity as MRT3 General Manager,
while having a direct or indirect financial or
pecuniary interest in PH Trams, being the nephewin-law of accused Soriano; with all of the accused
fully knowing, yet concealing, such financial or
pecuniary interest of Vitangcol in PH Trams.
CONTRARYTO LAW.
Criminal Case No.
SB-15-CRM-0295

That on 10 October 2012, or sometime prior
or subsequent thereto, in Quezon City, Philippines
and within the jurisdiction of this Honorable Court
AL SANCHEZ VITANGCOLIII (Vitangcol), a high-
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ranking public officer, being then the General
Manager of Metro Rail Transit 3 (MRT3),Head of
the
Negotiating
Team,
Department
of
Transportation
and
Communications- MRT3
(DOTC-MRT3)and Member of the Bids and Awards
Committee, committing the offense in relation to
office and while in the discharge of his official
functions; conspiring and confederating with the
directors and incorporators of Philippine Trans Rail
Management and Services Corporation (PHTrams),
namely: ARTURO VALLO SORIANO (Soriano),
WILSONTIGNO DE VERA, MARLOPILAPILDELA
CRUZ, MANOLOMAYOMARALIT,and FEDERICO
F. REMO, did then and there, willfully, unlawfully
and criminally cause the submission of "Affidavit
of Disclosure" containing the false statement
and/or
declaration that none of PH Trams'
incorporators is related by consanguinity and
affinity up to the third civil degree to the Head of
Procuring Entity, members of the Bids and Awards
Committee (BAC),Technical Working Group, the
BAC Secretariat and the Head of the Project
Management Office or the end-user unit, when in
fact, as all the accused knew, accused Soriano, is
an uncle-in-law, a relative by affinity within the
third civil degree of accused Vitangcol, head of the
end-user entity (MRT3)and Head of the Negotiating
Team and BACMember, which fact if not concealed
by the accused
would have automatically
disqualified PH Trams from participating in the
procurement of the interim maintenance contract
ofMRT 3.
CONTRARYTO LAW.
When arraigned, accused de la Cruz, accused Maralit
and accused Remo, assisted by their respective counsels,
pleaded not guilty to the charges (Order, January 21,2016).
Thereafter, accused de Vera, assisted by counsel, also
pleaded not guilty (Order, August 4, 2016). On the other
hand, accused Vitangcol III and accused Soriano refused to
enter any plea, hence, this Court entered pleas of not guilty
for each of them (Orders, January 21, 2016 and July 18,
2016, respectively).
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Meanwhile, although an Urgent Motion dated December
7, 2015 was filed by accused de la Cruz and accused Maralit,
praying to defer the issuance of warrants of arrest and their
arraignment pending judicial determination of probable
cause, this same Urgent Motion was merely noted considering
that the Office of the Ombudsman already denied the
respective Motions for Reconsideration of the accused (Joint
Order, August 10, 2015) and that this Court already found
the existence of probable cause against all the accused
(Resolution, December 8, 2015). Both accused sought a
reconsideration, however, this Court denied the same for lack
of merit (Resolution, July 4, 2016).
Subsequently, accused de la Cruz and accused Maralit
filed a Petition for certiorari entitled Marlo P. de la Cruz and
Manolo M. Maralit vs. Sandiganbayan, 3rd Division and the
Office of the Special Prosecutor (G. R. Nos. 226543-45). This
Petition was later consolidated with Marlo P. de la Cruz and
Manolo Maralit vs. Field Investigation Office, Office of the
Ombudsman (G. R. No. 221715) and Arturo Vallo Soriano vs.
Sandiganbayan, 3rd Division and People of the Philippines (G.
R. Nos. 226553-55). However, these consolidated Petitions
were eventually dismissed (Resolution, January 30,2017).
After several incidents were considered and ruled upon
by this Court, pre-trial proceeded.
During pre- trial, the parties agreed to stipulate on the
following - - (1) The identities of all the accused; (2) The
position of accused Al Sanchez Vitangcol III as General
Manager of Metro Rail Transit (MRT3),DOTC-MRT3;and, (3)
Accused Marlo Pilapil de la Cruz, Federico Franco Remo,
Manolo Mayo Maralit, Wilson Tigno de Vera and Arturo Vallo
Soriano were incorporators
of Philippine Trans Rail
Management and Services Corporation, as appearing in
Exhibit "A-13" for the prosecution, Exhibit "4-M" for accused
Soriano and Exhibit "2-M" for accused Remo. Thereafter, the
pre-trial was declared terminated (Pre-Trial Order, September
20,2017).
Trial on the merits ensued.
The first prosecution witness was Jesus Gutierrez
Salvador, the Administrative Officer V, Central Records
Division of the Office of the Ombudsman (OMB).Through his
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sworn Judicial Affidavit dated September 13, 2017, witness
Salvador testified on his duties and responsibilities and, in
compliance with the Subpoena from the Office of the Special
Prosecutor (OSP), turned over to this Court the originals of
the Complaint dated September 23, 2014 with its complete
attachments (Annexes "A"to "W"),of the Field Investigation
Office, Office-1 against Al Sanchez Vitangcol, et al. docketed
as OMB-C-C-14-030B.
When cross examined, witness Salvador testified that he
was not the one who certified as true copies the documents
submitted to this Court, which are on file with the OMB
Central Records Division, particularly the Complaint and its
Annexes "A" to "W". He added that he has neither personal
knowledge of the genuineness and due execution of these
documents nor can he attest to the truthfulness or
correctness of the contents thereof. He can, however, merely
show that these documents are part of the records of the OMB
Central Records Division. Witness Salvador further testified
that the DOTC Bids and Awards Committee Minutes of
Meeting held on October 12,2012 (Exh. "A-20")have missing
pages, particularly pages 10 and 11 thereof.
The next prosecution witness was Aileen Escobido
Maqueda, the Administrative Officerof the Field Investigation
Office (FIO), Office of the Ombudsman (OMB).She testified
that, in relation to her functions as Administrative Officer, she
received the documents that were gathered and secured
relative to the case build-up and investigation conducted by
the FIO in connection with the case entitled FIO vs. Al
Vitangcol Ill, et al. (FF-C-14-022B) and that she certified the
attachments (Annexes "A"to "W"),which were also attached
to the FIO Complaint against Al Vitangcol Ill, et al. docketed
as OMB-C-C-14-030B.
When cross-examined, witness Maqueda clarified that,
after the final investigation, the evidence gathered by the
investigators were forwarded to the FIO Administrative Office
for safekeeping. She further testified that she has no personal
knowledge as to the circumstances of the case or was privy to
or had any personal knowledge on any of the attached
documents. She also confirmed that the DOTC Primary Bids
and Awards Committee, Minutes of Meeting held on October
12, 2012 (Exh. "A-20") did not have pages 10 and 1l.
Additionally, witness Maqueda stated that all the documents
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with the OMB Central Records Division were not originals but
merely certified as true copies of the documents on file.
On re-direct examination, witness Maqueda, when
asked to produce Exhibit "A-20"turned over to her by the FIO
for safekeeping, showed that the same document had pages
10 and 11.
The next witness presented was Noland C. Santiago,
the current
Records Officer of the Department
of
Transportation
(DOTr)
(formerly
Department
of
Transportation and Communications (DOTC)).The parties
agreed to stipulate on the following - - (1) that witness
Santiago is a Records Officer of the General Services Division,
Records Section of the DOTr since 2004 to the present; (2) as
to his duties and responsibilities; (3) that witness Santiago
certified and issued documents (particularly Exhs. "A-I", "A2", "A-2-a". "A-3", "A-4", "A-5", "A-6", "A-7", "A-S", "A-9", "A10", "A-11", "A-12", "A-12-a""'" "E" "F-1" "M" "N" and "Q")
relative to the maintenance of the MRT3 in compliance with
the Subpoenas from the Officeof the Ombudsman but has no
personal knowledge as to the due execution and authenticity
of the documents he certified; and, (4) that witness Santiago
has no personal knowledge as to the circumstances of the
execution of the documents that he certified (Order,
September 26, 2017).
The next prosecution witness, Arnel P. Larrobis,
Administrative Assistant V, SALN-in-Charge of the Office of
the Ombudsman-Luzon. The parties agreed to stipulate on
the followingmatters - - (1)that he is an employee of the Office
of the Ombudsman, currently holding the position of
Administrative Assistant V, SALN-in-charge at the Case
Records, Office of the Deputy Ombudsman for Luzon, Office
of the Ombudsman; (2) that he is the custodian of all Sworn
Statements of Assets, Liabilities and Net Worth (SALN)filed
by government officials and employees within Luzon, except
for the National Capital Region; (3) that he issued a certified
true copy of the sworn SALNof Arturo Soriano as of December
2012; and, (4) that he can identify Exhibit "A-IS". It was
further stipulated that witness Larrobis had no personal
knowledge of the contents of the SALN of Arturo Soriano
which is marked as Exhibit "A-IS", and that he has no
knowledge whether the contents of the said SALNare true or
not (Order, September 27,2017; TSN, September 27,2017).
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The fifth witness for the prosecution was Philip Daniel
Bacali Matthews, an Associate Graft Investigation Offier 11 of
the Office of the Ombudsman. Through his sworn Judicial
Affidavit dated September 25, 2017, witness Matthews
testified on his duties and responsibilities and, in relation
thereto, was among those who conducted an investigation
regarding the procurement and award of the interim
Maintenance Contract to the Joint Venture of PH Trams and
Comm Builders and Technology Philippines Corporation
(Joint Venture) by the DOTC-MRT3,docketed as FF-C-140238 entitled FIO vs. Al Vitangcol Ill. This led to the filing of
a Complaint, with the FIO as the nominal complainant, before
the OMB entitled Field Investigation Office I vs. Al Sanchez
Vitangcol, et al., docketed as OMB-C-C-14-0308.
Witness Matthews further testified that, after they
examined the documents collected from various offices, they
concluded that there were violations of the Procurement Law
(R.A. No. 9184) and the Anti-Graft and Corrupt Practices Act
(R. A. No. 3019), specifically Sections 3 (e) and (h) thereof.
They also found violations of the Procurement Law because
accused Vitangcol IIIis related to accused Arturo Soriano, one
of the incorporators of PH Trams and that PH Trams and
accused Vitangcol III deliberately concealed this relationship
from the Government.
Relative to the Anti-Graft and Corrupt Practices Act (R.A.
No. 3019), witness Matthews testified that, under Section 3
(e) of the said law, unwarranted benefit was given to PH
Trams. He adds that, had the relationship between accused
Soriano and accused Vitangcol III been disclosed, PH Trams
would have been automatically disqualified from participating
in the procurement process. This was due to the fact that,
under R. A. No. 9184, the bidders are required to submit an
affidavit of disclosure stating that none of their shareholders
are related to the members of the BAC, the end-user of the
agency and the head of the procuring entity. They also arrived
at the finding that there was a violation of Section 3 (h) of R.
A. No. 3019, after they examined the collected documents, in
light of the testimonies of Ambassador Rychtar and Joseph
Husek.
When cross-examined by the counsel of accused
Vitangcol Ill, witness Matthews described how the
investigation was conducted, however, he admitted that he
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did not personally conduct surveillance, ocular inspection or
interviewed witnesses, except for some members of his team
who supposedly interviewed Josef Rychtar and Josef Husek.
He also admitted that he does not have any personal
knowledge of the circumstances surrounding these cases and
only relied on the public records that they collected.
Witness Matthews also recalled that, in the Complaint
docketed as C-C-14-0308, they charged sixteen (16) officials
of the DOTC as respondents, including the then DOTC
Secretary Abaya and his undersecretaries. However, he
neither recalled nor encountered the name of Atty. Catherine
P. Gonzales, the then Undersecretary for Procurement and
Administration, in the collected documents, hence, she was
not included in the recommended respondents.
He further stated that he filed a Motion for
Reconsideration dated July 7, 2015 with the Office of the
Ombudsman relative to the latter's Decision to drop the
charges against the DOTC officials except accused Vitangcol
Ill. He noted in his Motion that - - The award of the contract
is a collegial action on the part of the BAC. It was not at the
instance
of Vitangcol alone. (par. 2, Motion for
Reconsideration); The nominal complainant respectfully
posits that respondent Abaya was privy to the transaction and
should likewise be indicted along with the BACmembers and
the negotiating team. (par. 7, ibid.); and the members of the
negotiating team should likewise be indicted in Court. They
also had a hand in the consummation of the Contract (par. 8,
ibid.).

Furthermore, witness Matthews remembers that a letter
from Mar Roxas, the then Secretary of the Department of
Transportation and Communication (DOTC),furnished the
Ombudsman sometime before July 2012 triggered the
investigation on the interim maintenance transactions. In the
same letter, Mar Roxas denied the news item published by the
Philippine Star dragging his name in a bribery extortion case
and requested the Officeof the Ombudsman to conduct a fullblown investigation on these allegations. He added that he
relied on Exh. "A-5" when he testified that the Negotiating
Team invited three (3) reputable firms as prospective
maintenance providers, namely: Sumitomo, Miescor Rail and
PH Trams. He clarified that the procuring entity in the interim
maintenance contract is the DOTC while the head of
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procuring entity was the then Sec. Abaya not accused
Vitangcol Ill.
On the cross-examination conducted by the counsel of
accused de Vera, witness Matthew testified (1) that Alfreda
Tan Maralit, a PH Trams incorporator, was unintentionally
excluded from the case because there are similar surnames
when they were typing the recommendation; (2) that even
though the award was given to the Joint Venture, only the
incorporators of PH Trams were included in the Information
because the Affidavitof Disclosure states that accused de la
Cruz was the only authorized representative; (3) that there is
no board resolution to the effect that accused de la Cruz was
authorized by the Corporation to sign for and its behalf; (4)
that there was no direct evidence as to whether accused de
Vera had knowledge or was aware of the relationship of
accused Soriano and accused Vitangcol Ill; and, (5) that a
certain Roehl Bacar, whose name was found in the Notice of
Award (Exh. "A-I 1") was not included in the investigation
simply because he was not part of the execution of the
Affidavitof Disclosure.
When cross-examined by accused Soriano, through
counsel, witness Matthews testified that (1) he has no
personal knowledge of the circumstances related to the
execution of documents during the bidding process; (2) that
the basis for including accused Soriano in the indictment was
his being an incorporator of PH Trams and his relationship
with eo-accused Vitangcol Ill; (3)that mere companionship or
relationship between two (2) individuals do not necessarily
translate into conspiracy; (4) that the only documents which
bear the signature of accused Soriano are the Articles of
Incorporation of PH Trams and his Statement of Assets,
Liabilities and Net Worth (SALN);(5) that there is no direct
evidence that accused Soriano attended a meeting of the
Board of Directors of PH Trams or assented to the act of
submitting a bid to the DOTC; (6) that he confirms the
Resolution dated June 26,2015 of the Ombudsman where it
was observed that - - the DOTC-BAClikewise ensure that the
most advantageous price for the government is obtained. X x
x The maintenance fee paid by the DOTC to the PH Trams

CB&T was considerably lower than the maintenance fee paid
to Sumitomo under the maintenance agreement. X x x the
procedural requirement for negotiated procurement were
complied with.
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On cross-examination by the counsel for accused de la
Cruz and accused Maralit, witness Matthews testified (1)that
in preparing the Complaint against accused de la Cruz and
accused Maralit, they considered accused Vitangcol III as the
end-user, not as the HoPE; (2) that the disclosure
requirement for relationship within the third civil degree of
consanguinity or affinity of the end-user can only be found in
the IRRs of the Government Procurement Reform Act; (3)that
there was a Build, Lease, Transfer Agreement between the
DOTCand the Metro Rail Transit Corporation (MRTC);(4)that
under this Agreement, the MRTC will provide technical
maintenance for MRT3; (5) that pursuant to this obligation,
MRTCentered into a Maintenance Agreement with Sumitomo
Corporation; (6) that witness Matthews did not inquire
whether the said Agreement underwent any procurement
process prescribed under the Procurement Law; (7)that in the
Board Resolution dated November 17, 2010, MRTC
transferred the responsibility for the procurement of the
technical maintenance for the MRT3 to the DOTC; (8) that,
after the expiration of the original Maintenance Agreement
between Sumitomo and MRTC,there were four (4) extensions
(January 18, 2011, July 20, 2011 and January 20, 2012)
until October 19,2012; and, (9) that, thereafter, the DOTC
was assigned to procure the maintenance provider.
Witness
Matthews further
testified that
their
investigation was confined only to the relationship of accused
Vitangcol III with accused Soriano and that they did not
conduct investigation on Combuilders and Technology
(CB&T)despite the fact that the Contract was awarded to the
Joint Venture, except when reference was made in the
Complaint that CB&Thad a pending case before the Officeof
the Ombudsman. Witness Matthews added that the Affidavit
of Disclosure was not signed or certified to by Roehl Bacar as
the authorized representative of the Joint Venture and that
the same Affidavit was executed sometime in August 2012
while the DOTC procurement process commenced only
sometime in October 2012. Also, they did not find any
document from PH Trams that specifically authorizes accused
de la Cruz to act on its behalf in transacting with DOTC.
Additionally, witness Matthews affirmed that the DOTC
was constrained to conduct the procurement for the services
of a maintenance provider only because MRTC refused to
perform such function and that, during the procurement
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process, DOTC negotiated with Sumitomo and the joint
venture of Miescor Rail and Genials. The investigation also
revealed that the Joint Venture was financially capable and
that sometime in July 25,2012, MRTCvolunteered to procure
the services of the maintenance provider while on October 4,
2012, MRTC advised DOTC of its inability to procure the
service of a maintenance provider.
When cross-examined by the counsel of accused Remo,
witness Matthews reiterated that he has no personal
knowledge of the circumstances of the cases and strictly
confined their investigation only on the documents the
investigating team collected. He also confrrmed that the name
of accused Remo only appeared in the Articles of
Incorporation of PH Trams, hence, was included in the
charges because of the allegation of conspiracy and because
he (accused Remo) was the authorized representative of PH
Trams. Witness Matthews added that there was no document
that would show that there was a meeting of the Board of
Directors of PH Trams authorizing accused de la Cruz to
execute the Affidavit (Exh. "A-l0") and that he has no direct
proof to show that accused Remo knew of the alleged
relationship between accused Soriano and accused Vitangcol
Ill.
On re-direct examination, witness Matthews explained
that accused Vitangcol III was included as one of the
respondents in their Complaint because he was not only a
member of the BAC and the Negotiating Team but also the
General Manager of MRT, the end-user, and that the
Negotiating Team defined the technical parameters for the
negotiation and evaluated the bidders, both described in the
terms of reference. Witness Matthews further tesitifed that he
only saw one Sworn Statement of accused de la Cruz relative
to the representation of PH Trams given to him by the DOTC.
He added that the Articles of Incorporation and the SALNof
accused Soriano show that he (accused Soriano) had a
business interest in PH Trams and that he (witness Matthews)
neither talked to nor interviewed any of the incorporators of
PH Trams during their investigation because of their Office's
"no contact" policy.
When re-cross examined by the counsel for accused
Vitangcol Ill, witness Matthews affirmed that accused
Vitangcol was the head of the Negotiating Team principally in-
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charge of preparing the terms of reference for the Project. He
adds that whatever terms of reference the Negotiating Team
will issue, the same will still be subject to the approval of the
group.
On questions on the SALN of accused Soriano which
mentioned his financial interest in PH Trams during the
bidding of the Project, witness Matthews testified that it is not
possible that within the year 2012, accused Soriano may have
divested his share in the said Corporation eventhough he still
has an interest in the PH Trams during the year 2012.
Witness Matthews further explained that he neither
talked to nor interviewed any of the incorporators of PH Trams
during the investigation because of a long-standing policy of
the Ombudsman not to contact any of the persons under
investigation.
Under re-cross examination by the counsel of accused
de Vera, witness Matthews further testified that he did not
investigate the identities of the accused named in the Articles
of Incorporation of PH Trams and if these accused were
presented to him, he will not be able to identify them.
On re-cross examination by the counsel of accused
Soriano, witness Matthews observed a discrepancy in an
entry in the SALNof accused Soriano. He noted that the date
of the incorporation of PH Trams is July 2012 while the SALN
indicates the date of acquisition of interest as November 12,
2012.
The next prosecution witness, Ybeth Briones, was the
Administrative Officer III of the DOTC-MRT3 Record Section.
Her testimony was dispensed after the parties agreed to
stipulate as to the existence and authenticity of the
documents certified to by her, namely - - (1) the appointment
of Atty. Al Sanchez Vitangcol III as General Manager of MRT
Line Ill; (2) the Panunumpa sa Katungkulan of accused
Vitangcol Ill; and, (3) the Certification that Atty. Al Sanchez
Vitangcol III assumed his duties and responsibilities as
Administrator, effective January 2, 2012 (Order, October 2,
2017).
The prosecution then presented Engr. Diphdalyn
Salazar as its next witness. The parties also agreed to
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stipulate on the following, namely: (1)Witness Engr. Salazar,
is an Administrative Officer V and also the officer-in-charge,
Division Chief, BAC Secretariat of the Department of
Transportation; and (2) in connection with her position and
in compliance with the Subpoena she received from the Office
of the Special Prosecutor, she brought before the Court the
originals ofExhs . "A-I", "A-9"" "A-12" and "A-20", which were
faithful reproductions of the same documents on record.
Hence, her testimony was dispensed with (Order, October 5,
2017).
Thereafter, Atty. RJay R. Bernal, a Securities Counsel
III of the Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) was
next to testify. Witness Atty. Bernal testified on the records
subpoenaed by the Office of the Ombudsman, the Certificate
of Registration of the Philippine Trans Rail Management and
Services Corporation (PH Trams) and its Articles of
Incorporation and By-laws, which were lifted from the
database of the Records Division of the SEC (Order, October
10,2017).
When cross-examined, witness Atty. Bernal testified
that he did not know the named incorporators in the Articles
of Incorporation of PH Trams and that the database machine
copy of the documents he brought were the transmitted
copies from the SEC Baguio Extension Office.
The next prosecution witness was Atty. Zenaida
Bautista Biteng, the Chief, Procurement Division of the
Department of Transportation (DOTr). She identified the
following documents subpoenaed by the OMB, marked as - Exhs . "A-2", "A-2-a", "A-3", "A-4", A-6", "A-7", "A-8", "A-10",
"A-11", "A-12", "A-12-a", "A-21", "A-22", "A-23", "P" and "Q"
(Order, October 10,2017).
Charity Anne S. Ocampo, the Human Resource
Management Officer 11of the DOTr-MRT3,was called next to
the witness stand. Her testimony was dispensed after the
parties agreed to stipulate that witness Ocampo was
authorized by General Manager Rodoldo G. Garcia to appear
and testify before the Court in relation to a Subpoena dated
October 27, 2017, they received from the Office of the Special
Prosecutor and that the subject matter of the same Subpoena
was referred to DOTr Asst. Sec. Dante M. Lantin (Order,
November 6, 2017).
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The next prosecution witness was Bernard Corrales, the
Legal Assistant 1Iof the Philippine Statistics Authority (PSA).
His testimony was likewise dispensed with after the parties
stipulated on the following,namely - - that he was authorized
to represent the PSA in Court hearings; that, in compliance
with the Subpoena from the Office of the Special Prosecutor
(aSP), he brought before the Court, the PSA-issued Certificate
of Marriage between accused Vitangcol III and Lady Mericar
Bravo and the Certificates of LiveBirth of Lady Mericar Bravo,
Elemelie Soriano and accused Soriano; and, that, in
connection with his position and in compliance with the
Subpoena he received from the aSP, he brought before this
Court the original copies of the said documents marked as
Exhs . "A-14"" "A-IS" A-16" and "A-17" (Order" November 6
2017).
The prosecution subsequently filed an Urgent Motion
dated November 2, 2017, seeking leave to allow the
presentation of additional witnesses. When given time (Order,
November 6,2017), the accused, through counsels, filed their
respective Oppositions thereto. Thereafter, this Court granted
the Urgent Motion of the prosecution in the higher interest of
substantial justice and to prevent manifest injustice
(Resolution, January 10,2018).
During the January 22, 2018 trial date, the intended
prosecution witness, Josef Rychtar, the Ambassador of the
Czech Republic to Chile, failed to appear. Upon motion of the
prosecution and after it explained that some diplomatic
protocols are still to be observed regarding his return to the
Philippines to testify, this Court allowed a resetting with a
warning (Order, January 22,2018).
On the April 16, 2018 trial date, prosecution witness
Ambassador JosefRychtar failed anew to appear. Instead, the
prosecution requested that his testimony be taken through
video conference. This was objected to by the counsels for the
accused on several grounds. Thereafter, this Court not only
ruled to deny the request of the prosecution but also
considered the absence of the said witness as a waiver of the
right of the prosecution to present further evidence.
Consequently, the prosecution was directed to formally offer
its evidence in these cases (Order, April 16,2018).
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Although
the prosecution
filed a Motion for
Reconsideration dated April 23, 2018, the Court likewise
denied the same (Resolution, August 1, 2018).
Thereafter, the prosecution filed its Formal Offer of
Evidence dated August 22, 2018. With the respective
Comment/ Opposition of the accused filed through their
respective counsels, this Court ruled to admit Exhs. "A" (Exh.
4-Soriano, Exh. 2-Remo); "A-I" (Exh. 4-A-Soriano, Exh. 2-ARemo); "A-2" (Exh. 4-B-Soriano, Exh. 2-B-Remo, Exh. 6-de la
Cniz and Maralit); "A-2-a" (Exh. 7-de la Cruz and Maralit); "A3" (Exh. 4-C-Soriano, Exh. 2-C-Remo); "A-4" (Exh. 4-D-Soriano,
Exh. 2-D-Remo, Exh. 8-de la Cniz and Maralit); "A-S" (Exh. 4E-Soriano, Exh. 2-E-Remo); "A-6" (Exh. 4-F-Soriano, Exh. 2-FRemo, Exh. 9-de la Cruz and Maralit); "A-7" (Exh. 4-G-Soriano,
Exh. 2-G-Remo, Exh. 10-de la Cruz and Maralit); "A-8" (Exh. 4H-Soriano, Exh. 2-H-Remo) "A-9" (Exh. 4-1-Soriano, Exh. 2-1Remo); "A-I0" (Exh. 4-J-Soriano, Exh. 2-J-Remo); "A-ll" (Exh.
4-K-Soriano, Exh. 2-K-Remo); "A-12" (Exh. 4-L-Soriano, Exh. 2L-Remo); "A-13" (Exh. 4-M-Soriano, Exh. 2-M-Remo); "A-14"
(Exh. 4-N-Soriano, Exh. 2-N-Remo); "A-IS" (Exh. 4-0-Soriano,
Exh. 2-0-Remo); "A-16" (Exh. 4-P-Soriano, Exh. 2-P-Remo); "A17" (Exh. 4-Q-Soriano, Exh. 2-Q-Remo); "A-18" (Exh. 4-RSoriano, Exh. 2-R-Remo); "A-19" (Exh. 4-S-Soriano, Exh. 2-SRemo); "A-20" (Exh. 4-T-Soriano, Exh. 2-T-Remo); "A-21" (Exh.
4-U-Soriano, Exh. 2-U-Remo); "A-22" (Exh. 4- V-Soriano, Exh. 2V-Remo); "A-23" (Exh. 4-W-Soriano, Exh. 2-W-Remo); "B" (Exh.
2-Soriano, Exh. 3-Remo, Exh. 12-de la Cruz and Maralit); "C"
(Exh. 4-Remo); "E" (Exh. 6-Remo, Exh. ll-de la Cniz and
Maralit); "F"; "F-1" (Exh. 7-Remo, Exh. l-de la Cruz and
Maralit); "G" (Exh. 3-Soriano, Exh. 8-Remo); "H" (Exh. 9-Remo);
"I" (Exh. 10-Remo); "J" (Exh. ll-Remo); "L" (Exh. 12-Remo); "L1" (Exh. 12-A-Remo); "L-2" (Exh. 12-B-Remo); "M" (Exh. 11Vitangcol, Exh. 5-Soriano, Exh. 13-Remo, Exh. 5-de la Cruz and
Maralit); "N" (Exh. 6-Soriano, Exh. 14-Remo); and "0" (Exh. 15Remo) (Minutes, September 19,2018).

Subsequently, the prosecution rested its case.
Although a Motion for Reconsideration dated October S,
2018 was filed by accused de la Cruz and accused Maralit,
through counsel, this Court denied the same considering that
apart from reiterating the grounds cited in their Opposition to
the Formal Offer of Evidence of the prosecution, no new
arguments were raised that would warrant a reversal of the
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Court's Resolution dated September
October 19,2018).

19, 2018 (Minutes,

Thereafter, accused Remo and accused Vitangcol IIIfiled
their Motions for leave to file demurrer to evidence,
respectively dated October 8,2018 and October 6,2018. After
the prosecution filed its Consolidated Comment/Opposition
dated November 5, 2018, this Court ruled to deny the dual
Motions (Minutes, November 6, 2018). Accused Remo sought
a reconsideration but this Court also ruled to deny the same
(Minutes, December 6,2018).
Accused Soriano also filed, through counsel, his Motion
for leave to file demurrer to evidence dated October 24,2018.
After the prosecution responded by filing its Opposition dated
November 19, 2018, this Court denied the said Motion
(Minutes, November 21,2018).
In the interim, accused Vitangcol IIIfiled a Manifestation
of Grave Concern with Motion dated November 15, 2018,
praying that the prosecution be admonished for violating the
Court's Order dated April 19, 2016, enjoining anyone from
discussing the merits of the case and having it printed in the
media. The Court, however, merely noted the same
(Resolution, March 12, 2019)
On January 15, 2019, accused Vitangcol III filed his
Demurrer to Evidence dated January 11, 2019 without leave
of Court.
This Court-did not immediately submit the Demurrer to
Evidence without leave of accused Vitangcol III for resolution.
Instead, for orderly procedure, the said Demurrer will be
resolved together with the main case (Order, January 16,
2019).
During the initial presentation of the defense evidence,
accused Arturo V. Soriano presented himself as his sole
witness. He emphasizes that he had neither participation nor
complicity in the criminal acts alleged thereto and that the
only basis for the charges is his being one of the incorporators
of PH Trams and his relation by affinity with accused
Vitangcol III as well as the award of the Maintenance Contract
by the DOTC and accused Vitangcol Ill, as General Manager
of MRT3 at that t~
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Accused-witness Soriano further testified that he had no
role or participation in the operations of PH Trams and that
he did not attend any of its meeting. Neither did he participate
in the bidding process of the interim maintenance contract of
the DOTCor signed any documents relative thereto. Accusedwitness Soriano adds that he was too busy with his work in
Pangasinan, his hometown, as Provincial Accountant.
Furthermore, he categorically stated that he had nothing to
do with the preparation of the Affidavit of Disclosure
submitted by PH Trams as required by the bidding process.
On cross examination, accused-witness
Soriano
confirmed his affiliation with accused Vitangcol Ill, who is
married to his niece. He also affirmed signing the Articles of
Incorporation of PH Trams but was unaware as to whether he
was named as one of its Directors. He added that, after
signing the Articles of Incorporation of PH Trams, he never
inquired about its activities or investments. He was neither
informed of PH Tram's engagement with the CB&T,which was
negotiating with the DOTC at that time nor did he inquired
about it. Accused-witness Soriano identified the Articles of
Incorporation of PH Trams and his signature thereon (Exhs.
"B" and "2-Soriano"). He further testified that he paid
PI04,250.00 as his initial investment in PH Trams and, being
a government official, filed his 2012 SALN(Exhs. "A-IS"/"G";
"3-Soriano"), declaring his financial/business interest in PH
Trams.
When queried by the Court, accused-witness Soriano
recalled that the Articles of Incorporation of PH Trams was
sent to him for signature by accused de Vera after the latter
invited the former to be one of its incorporators. Although a
government official then, he knew that PH Trams would only
be joining biddings in a private corporation not with the
government. He further stated that he was not given any
return on his investments, instead, they just returned his
paid-up capital, without proof of receipt, after he (accusedwitness Soriano) verbally withdrew from PH Trams sometime
in September 2012.
Thereafter, accused de Vera, through
counsel,
manifested that he will not present any witness (Order,
February 7, 2019).
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For accused de la Cruz and accused Maralit , they
intended to present Eleanor G. Naida. However, after the
prosecution objected, this Court disallowed the presentation
of the said witness. Thereafter, accused de la Cruz and
Maralit made a tender of excluded evidence, to wit - That if Naidas was allowed to testify and
asked the following questions, she would have
testified along this tenor - a. If asked how Ms. Naidas is familiar with the
instant case, she will answer that she received a
subpoena requiring her to give her testimony and
to produce documents in connection with the
instant case;
b. If asked what familiarity, if any, does she
have with Metro Rail Transit 3 (MRT3,for brevity)
she will mention that she is familiar with MRT3;
c. If asked how she is familiar with the MRT3,
she will answer that she is the Chief of its Finance
Division and Comptrollership Division;
d. If asked as Chief of the Finance and
Comptrollership Division of the MRT3 of some of
her important functions, she will answer that
among her functions are to process disbursement
vouchers;
e. If asked what familiarity does she have with
Comm Builders (CB&T,for brevity) she will answer
that she is familiar with CB&T;
f. If asked how she is familiar with the CB&T,
she will answer that CB&T used to be the
maintenance provider of MRT3;
g. If asked as MRT3's maintenance provider
what document if any, would show that payments
were made to CB&T, she will identify and
authenticate the following documents - -
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Disbursement
Voucher No. 101-2012120058M dated 18 December 2012;
Disbursement
Voucher No. 101-2013010014M dated 10 January 2013;
Disbursement
Voucher No. 101-2013030035M dated 11 March 2013;
Disbursement
Voucher No. 101-2013030034M dated 11 March 2013;
Disbursement
Voucher No. 101-2013040044M dated 12 April 2013;
Landbank Check No. 0000140095 dated 25
April 2013;
Disbursement
Voucher No. 101-2013050054 M dated 22 May 2013;
Disbursement
Voucher No. 101-2013060062M dated 27 June 2013;
Disbursement
Voucher No. 101-2043080062M dated 29 August 2013;
Disbursement
Voucher No. 101-2013090032M dated 11 September 2013;
Disbursement
Voucher No. 101-2013110042M dated 18 November 2013; and,
Disbursement
Voucher No. 101-2014030098M dated 27 March 2014;
h. The witness will identify and authenticate
signature card of responsible officials of MRT3,
among which is Engr. Misael R. Narea, Chief of the
Transport Division;
i. The witness will identify letters from DOTCMRT3 dated 9 October 2012 addressed to Mr.
Kiyoshi Morita ofTES Philippines Incorporated and
signed by Engr. Misael R. Narc a;
j. The witness will identify and authenticate
letter dated 9 October 2012 addressed to Mr. Jesus
Francisco of NIA's Corp. and signed by Engr.
Misael R. Narea;
k. The witness will identify and authenticate
a letter dated 9 October 2012 addressed to Mr.
Boyet Bacar of CB&T and signed by Engr. Misael
R. Narca;
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1. The witness, if asked, apart from the
disbursement vouchers what other vouchers were
issued to CB&T,the witness will answer that those
are the only vouvhers issued to CB&T;
m. If asked what familiarity, if any, does the
witness has with PhilTrams, the witness will
answer that she is familiar with PhilTrams;
n. If asked how is she familiar with
PhilTrams, the witness will answer that during the
time that CB&Twas the maintenance provider of
MRT3, PhilTrams was the joint venture partner of
CB&T;
o. If asked what vouchers, if any, were issued
by MRT3indicating PhilTrams as the claimant, the
witness will answer that there are no vouchers
indicating PhilTrams as claimant;
p. If asked what checks, if any, were issued
by MRT3 indicating PhilTrams as the payee, the
witness will answer that no checks were issued by
MRT3indicating PhilTrams as payee; and,
q. That Naidas will also be able to identify and
authenticate the documents mentioned by Atty.
Cruz (Order, February 18,2019).
Both accused de la Cruz and accused Maralit called next
to the witness stand, Tomas De Leon, Jr. After the
prosecution objected to the intended testimony of witness de
Leon Jr. for being immaterial and irrelevant, this Court ruled
to disallow the said witness to testify (Order, March 26,2019).
The Court, however, noted the proffer of evidence and the
prosecution 's objections thereto.
The counsel for accused de la Cruz and accused Maralit
adopted the Judicial Affidavitof witness Tomas de Leon, Jr.
dated March 20,2019, as their tender of excluded evidence.
In response, the prosecution made a countermanifestation, to wit - - that for the Annexes that were
attached to the Judicial Affidavitof Mr. de Leon, they would

!1
/
»>

DECISION

22

SB-15-CRM-0293-0295

x------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

X

like to register their objections thereto on account that they
were not properly identified by the witness. Likewise, as per
Annexes"l" , "I-A", "l-B" , "l-C" "l-D" and Annex "5", they are
not included in the Pre-Trial Order or in the list of the
documentary exhibits for accused Maralit and accused de la
Cruz. For which reason, the same should not be admitted (pp.
19-20, TSN, March 26,2019).
Thereafter, accused Remo, through counsel, manifested
that he is waiving his right to present evidence.
Meanwhile, the counsel for de la Cruz and accused
Maralit manifested that they have no documents to offer,
hence, they rested their case.
Considering the waiver of the other accused
evidence and with the defense resting its case,
motion, the parties were given thirty (30) days
within which to simultaneously file their
memoranda (Order, March 26,2019).

to present
upon joint
from date,
respective

On April 25, 2019, accused Vitangcol Ill, Remo, Soriano,
de la Cruz and Maralit, through their respective counsels,
filed their Memoranda. While the prosecution, after giving
additional period by this Court (Minutes, May 6, 2019) filed
its Memorandum dated May 9, 2019.
The factual milieu of these cases, as culled from the
records, are as follows - On August 8, 1997, the Government of the Republic of
the Philippines, through the Department of Transportation
and Communication (DOTC), entered into a Build-LeaseTransfer (BLT) Agreement with the Metro Rail Transit
Corporation (MRTC)for a period of twenty-five (25)years (Exh.
"A-1"). In accordance with Sections 3 and 5 of the BLT
Agreement in relation to the Maintenance Agreement (Exh.
"A-I"), the MRTCshall provide technical maintenance of the
MRT3, subject to the payment of rentals and other relevant
fees by the DOTC.
Thereafter or on December 10, 1997, pursuant to the
BLT Agreement, a Maintenance Agreement (Exh. "A-I") was
entered into by MRTC with Sumitomo Corporation
(Sumitomo) for the maintenance and repair services required
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for the safe and proper operations of the MRT3,including the
provisions of labor and necessary supervision.
In its Board Resolution dated November 17, 2010, the
MRTC transferred the responsibility for the procurement of
the technical maintenance for the MRT3to the DOTC, subject
to the latter's coordination with the former (Exhs. "A-2" and
"A-2-a").
Although the original Maintenance Agreement between
the MRTC and Sumitomo expired on June 21, 2010, there
were four (4) extensions to the same, namely - - 1st extension
dated June 21,2010; 2ndextension dated January 18,2011;
3rd extension dated July 20, 2011; and, 4th extension from
January 20 to October 19, 2012.
On October 4, 2012 or fifteen (15) days prior to the
expiration of the last extension, the MRTCBids and Awards
Committee (BAC)of which, accused Vitangcol III is a member,
adopted Resolution No. P-GS-AMP-2012-196 (Exh. "A-I"),
which resolved the following - -

x

x
x
for DOTC to undertake the
procurement of an interim maintenance provider
for a period of six (6)months starting on 19 October
2012, with an approved budget for the contract in
the amount of Php350 million, through negotiated
procurement under Section 53.2 of the revised IRR
of RA 9184; and

x

x x to constitute a Negotiating Team
with authority to negotiate the terms and
conditions of the interim Maintenance Agreement
with a maintenance provider that is legally,
financially and technically capable, ensuring that
the most advantageous price and terms for the
Government is obtained, composed of the
following: Head, Atty. Al S. Vitangcol; and
Members, Engr. Raphael S. Lavides, Atty.
Geronimo V. Quintos, Arnel Manresa, Natividad
Sansolis, Engr. Gina Rodriguez, Misael Narca,
Engr. Joel Magbanua, and Eugene Cecilio.
The Negotiating Team then prepared the Terms of
Reference (TOR)dated October 8, 2012 (Exh. "A-3") for the
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procurement of the interim maintenance service provider, and
later presented the outcome of the negotiation with the three
(3) invited reputable firms, namely - - (1) Sumitomo TES-P,
Inc. Subcontractor; (2) the Miescorrail/ Genials JV; and, (3)
the joint venture of Philippine Trans Rail Management
Services Corporation (PH Trams) and Comm Builders and
Technology Philippines Corporation (CB&T).The Negotiating
Team ranked the participating service providers based on the
criteria set forth in the TOR, as follows - - 1st - PH
Trams/CB&T; 2nd - Miescorrail/Genials; and, 3rd Sumitomo TES-P, Inc. Subcontractor.
On October 12, 2012, following the recommendation
(Exh. "A-5")of the Negotiating Team, the MRTCBACawarded
the contract to PH Trams/CB&T in the amount of
US$1,150,000.00 per month for a period of six (6) months,
starting October 2012, renewable at the option of the
procuring entity (Exhs. "A-6"and "A-7").
Thereafter, on October 19, 2012, a Contract (Exh. "A-8")
for the interim service provider was entered into by DOTCMRT3and the PH Trams/CB&T.
Pending the outcome of the public bidding for the
regular maintenance provider, the MRTC BAC, upon the
recommendation of MRT3, extended, on April 16, 2013, the
interim Maintenance Contract for two (2) more months, or
from April 20, 2013 to June 19,2013, in the total amount of
US$2,300,000.00 (Exh. "A-9").
On June 19,2013, per MRTCBACResolution No. S-GSAMP-2013-81 (Exh. "A-10"), the MRTC BAC again extended
the Maintenance Contract for another two (2) months,
specifically from June 20,2013 to August 19, 2013, in the
total amount of US$2,300,000.00, as the public bidding for
the regular maintainance provider was not then completed
(Exh. "A-11").
Another extension was made by the MRTC BAC on
August 22, 2013, this time for a period of sixteen (16) days,
or from August 20,2013 to September 4,2013, in the total
amount ofUS$670,313.98 (Exhs. "A-12" and "A-12-a").
It was then that it was discovered that one of the
incorporators of PH Trams, accused Arturo Vallo Soriano, is
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a relative by affinity within the third civil degree of eo-accused
Vitangcol Ill, as shown in its Articles of Incorporation and Bylaws (Exh. "A-13"). Thus, an Affidavit of Disclosure dated
sometime in 2012 (Exh. "A-21")was submitted by PH Trams
during the process of procuring an interim maintenance
provider for MRT3.
Hence, the charges.
Let us tackle first the Demurrer to Evidence dated
January 11, 2019 of accused AL Vitangcol III filed without
leave of court.
In his Demurrer, accused Vitangcol III avers that the
prosecution failed to prove conspiracy and show the presence
of the elements for each of the crimes charged. He adds that
most of the prosecution witnesses presented merely identified
photocopies of documents on record, none of which
established the material facts and averments in the three (3)
Informations. In sum, the testimonies of the prosecution
witnesses merely reiterated matters that were already
stipulated upon.
Accused Vitangcol III maintains that the prosecution
principally relied on witness Philip Daniel B. Matthews, the
investigator of the Field Investigation Office (FIO) of the
Ombudsman and one of those who filed the Complaint
against accused Vitangcol Ill, et al. He also considered the
Complaint as pure hearsay and a biased document and that
the cross-examination
on witness Matthews revealed
inconsistencies. He adds that prosecution witness Matthews
concluded that accused Vitangcol III is not required by any
provisions of the law to make a disclosure of an alleged
prohibited relationship and that the award of the subject
interim Maintenance Contract to the joint venture of PH
Trams and CB&T was the most advantageous to the
Government.
He insists that no evidence was presented by the
prosecution to show proof of his criminal liability in all the
charges against him. Aside from denying much of the
allegations posed by the prosecution, accused Vitangcol III
further maintains that his official acts enjoy the presumption
of regularity, which the prosecution failed to overturn. He
alleges that the Notice of Award was effected by Sec. Abaya,
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the Head of the Procuring Entity (HOPE)then, and that the
latter was also the ultimate approving authority of the subject
Contract. Without the final approval of Sec. Abaya, accused
Vitangcol III adds, the subject Contract cannot be
implemented.
On the charge for violation of Section 65 C (1)in relation
to Section 47 of R. A. No. 9184, accused Vitangcol III insists
that since he is not the HOPE, the requirement of a sworn
affidavit from a bidder on any alleged relationship does not
pertain to him but to Sec. Abaya.
We now rule on the Demurrer to Evidence.
Initially, let us first revisit the procedural dimension of
a demurrer to the evidence, particularly Section 23, Rule 119
of the Rules on Criminal Procedure, to wit - After the prosecution rests its case, the court
may dismiss the action on the ground of
insufficiency of evidence (1) on its own initiative
after giving the prosecution the opportunity to be
heard or (2)upon demurrer to evidence filed by the
accused with or without leave of court.
If the court denies the demurrer to evidence
filed with leave of court, the accused may adduce
evidence in his defense. When the demurrer to
evidence is filed without leave of court, the accused
waives the right to present evidence and submits
the case for judgment on the basis of the evidence
for the prosecution.
Although leave of court was initially sought by accused
Vitangcol Ill, this was denied (Minutes, November 6, 2018).
Despite the denial, accused Vitangcol III pursued his quest,
albeit risky, by filing his Demurrer to Evidence dated January
11, 2019 without leave, hence, waiving his right to present
evidence in his defense.
In Criminal Case No. SB-15-CRM-0293, accused
Vitangcol III is charged for a violation of Section 3 (e) of
Republic Act No. 3019, otherwise known as the Anti-Graft
and Corrupt Practices Act, as amended. The pertinent
provision is cited hereunder as - -
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Section 3. Corrupt practices of public officers.
In addition to acts or omissions of public officers
already penalized by existing law, the following
shall constitute corrupt practices of any public
officer and are hereby declared to be unlawful:
x

x

x

(e) Causing any undue injury to any party,
including the Government, or giving any private
party any unwarranted benefits, advantage or
preference in the discharge of his official
administrative or judicial functions through
manifest partiality, evident bad faith or gross
inexcusable negligence. This provision shall apply
to officers and employees of offices or government
corporations charged with the grant of licenses or
permits or other concessions.
As could be culled from the aforementioned provision,
the three (3) elements necessary to find the accused
criminally liable are - - (1) that the accused must be a public
officer discharging administrative, judicial or official
functions; (2)that the accused must have acted with manifest
partiality, evident bad faith or gross inexcusable negligence;
and, (3)that his action caused any undue injury to any party,
including the government, or gave any private party
unwarranted benefits, advantage or preference in the
discharge of his functions (Consigna vs. People, G.R. No.
175750-51, April 2,2014).
There is no dispute as to the first element since accused
Vitangcol III admits being the General Manager of Metro Rail
Transit (MRT)3, DOTC-MRT3and was performing official
functions as such, at the time material to this case.
On the second element, the same may be committed in
three (3) ways, i.e., through manifest partiality, evident bad
faith or gross inexcusable negligence. Proof of any of these
three (3) in connection with the prohibited acts mentioned in
Section 3(e) ofR. A. No. 3019, is enough to convict.
Our Supreme Court in Sison vs. People (G. R. Nos.
170339, 170398-403, March 9, 2010, citing Fonacier vs.
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Sandiganbayan, 238 SCRA 655) defined "partiality," "bad
faith" and "gross negligence" as - "Partiality" is synonymous with "bias" which
"excites a disposition to see and report matters as
they are wished for rather than as they are." "Bad
faith does not simply connote bad judgment or
negligence; it imputes a dishonest purpose or some
moral obliquity and conscious doing of a wrong; a
breach of sworn duty through some motive or
intent or ill will; it partakes of the nature of fraud."
"Gross negligence has been so defined as
negligence characterized by the want of even slight
care, acting or omitting to act in a situation where
there is a duty to act, not inadvertently but wilfully
and intentionally with a conscious indifference to
consequences in so far as other persons may be
affected. It is the omission of that care which even
inatten tive and thoughtless men never fail to take
on their own property
As described in the subject Information, accused
Vitangcol III is charged for acting with evident bad faith,
manifest partiality, or gross negligence by recommending and
entering into the interim Maintenance Contract of MRT3with
the joint venture of PH Trams and CB&T,despite PH Trams'
disqualification under
the Republic Act No. 9184
(Procurement Law), on account of his (accused Vitangcol Ill)
relationship with one of the incorporators, accused Soriano,
his uncle-in-law, which fact was intentionally concealed to
ensure the award of the subject Contract to the said Joint
Venture.
In perusing the evidence on record, namely - - (a)
Certificate of Marriage between Alfredo S. Vitangcol and Lady
Mericar S. Bravo (Exh. "H");(b)Certificate of Birth Elemelie V.
Soriano (Exh. "I"); and (c) Certificate of Live Birth Arturo V.
Soriano (Exh. "J"), the Court is convinced and was able to
authenticate the relationship between accused Vitangcol III
and accused Soriano. As shown herein, the wife of accused
Vitangcol III is Lady Mericar S. Bravo, whose mother is
Elemelie V. Soriano. Meanwhile, in the Certificate of LiveBirth
of Elemelie V. Soriano, it shows that her father is Dionesio
Soriano and her mother is Alejandra Vallo. Likewise, in the
Certificate of LiveBirth of accused Soriano, the entries are the
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same, his father is also Dionesio Soriano and his mother is
Alejandra Vallo, signifying that Elemelie Soriano and Arturo
Vallo are siblings. Hence, accused Soriano is the uncle-in-law
of accused Vitangcol III making them relative by affinity
within the third civil degree.
Accused Vitangcol III exhibited evident bad faith in not
disclosing the material fact of his relationship to one of the
incorporators of PH Trams. This material fact was apparently
concealed precisely to prevent the eventual disqualification of
PH Trams from negotiating for the interim Maintenance
Provider of MRT3. Because of this non-disclosure, PH Trams
eventually bagged the interim Maintenance Contract from the
DOTC.
As his defense, accused Vitangcol III narrated that he
learned of the existence of the Joint Venture of PH Trams and
CB&T that it made an unsolicited proposal to MRTC on
August 6, 2012, through a letter dated August 31, 2012 of PH
TramsfCB&T transmitted by accused de Leon on the same
date, requesting for an - - inspection of the entire System of
MRT-3 in connection with their unsolicited proposal for the
maintenance provision [and their] presentation made to
[MRTC's}Board of Directors.
Accused Vitangcol III added that when he subsequently
discovered that accused Soriano, the uncle of his wife, was
one of the incorporators of PH Trams, he readily contacted
accused Soriano to inquire about the latter's involvement in
the Joint Venture. Accused Soriano responded that he
already executed a Deed of Assignment dated September 10,
2012, assigning and selling all his shares and interests to eoaccused Marlo de la Cruz, the Chairman of PH Trams. Thus,
in good faith, accused Vitangcol III firmly believed that eoaccused Soriano was no longer connected with PH Trams
(Memorandum, accused Vitangcol Ill, April 14, 2019,
paragraphs 9-10, page 6).
We are not persuaded.
In the first place, the involvement and participation of
accused Vitangcol III in the process of procuring an interim
maintenance provider for MRT3 is utterly significant. Aside
from being the General Manager of MRT3, he was also the
Task Force Team Leader in charge of reviewing the draft
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Terms of Reference (TOR),and, thereafter, to formulate the
TOR for the interim maintenance provider for the MRT3.
Furthermore, he was also a member of the Bids and Awards
Committee (BAC)of the DOTCand the Head of the Negotiating
Team, constituted by the DOTC BAC to negotiate the terms
and conditions of an interim management agreement with a
maintenance provider, who is legally, financially and
technically capable, ensuring that the most advantageous
price and terms for the Government is obtained. The sheer
magnitude of the tasks and responsibilities of accused
Vitangcol III not only required absolute uprightness and
honesty from him but, more importantly, utmost faithfulness
to his sworn duty, especially since the subject Contract not
only involved a large amount of money but also would greatly
affect the safety of the riding public.
Evidently, this uprightness and faithfulness required of
accused Vitangcol III are wanting.
Accused Vitangcol Ill, although admitting knowing one
of the incorporators of PH Trams to be a relative by affinity,
chose to remain silent during the entire procurement process.
To Our minds, this is a clear breach of his sworn duty as a
public official.
Furthermore, accused Vitangcol III could have easily
determined, with some reasonable due diligence, whether eoaccused Soriano remained connected with PH Trams or had
indeed divested himself of any interest therefrom. A mere
representation or say-so from accused Soriano was not
enough.
On the third element - - did the public officer cause any
undue injury to any party, including the Government, or gave
any unwarranted benefits, advantage or preference?
We find in the affirmative.
There are two (2) ways by which Section 3(e) of R.A. No.
3019 may be violated, namely - - (1) by causing undue injury
to any party, including the government; or (2) by giving any
private party any unwarranted benefit, advantage or
preference.
Although neither mode constitute a distinct offense, an
accused may be charged under either or both modes. The use
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of the disjunctive "or" connotes that the two (2) modes need
not be present at the same time. In other words, the presence
of one would suffice for conviction.
Likewise, the word "unwarranted" means lacking
adequate or official support; unjustified; unauthorized or
without justification or adequate reason. "Advantage" means
a more favorable or improved position or condition; benefit,
profit or gain of any kind; benefit from some course of action.
"Preference" signifies priority or higher evaluation or
desirability; choice or estimation above another (Sison vs.
People, ibid.).
In this case, accused Vitangcol III clearly gave
unwarranted benefit and advantage to PH Trams when he
concealed the fact of his relationship with eo-accused
Soriano, one of the incorporators of PH Trams.
We remember the 2009 Revised Implementing Rules and
Regulations ofR. A. No. 9184 (Government Procurement Act),
particularly Section 47, Rule XV (Disclosure of Relations)
thereof, which states that - - relation to the aforementioned
persons (HOPE,members of the BAC,the TWG, and the BAC
Secretariat, the head of the PMO or the end-user unit, and
the project consultants) within the third civil degree of
consanguinity or affinity shall automatically disqualify the
bidder from participating in the procurement of contracts of
the Procuring Entity.
The foregoing clearly mandates to automatically
disqualify any prospective bidder from participating in the
procurement of contracts by the procuring entity who is
related by consanguinity or affinity within the third civil
degree to any of the enumerated officers and employees of the
procuring entity.
However, despite accused Vitangcol III being a member
of the Task Force, in charge of post-qualifying the highest
ranked firm, he failed miserably in his duty to disclose his
relationship. As a consequence, the Joint Venture of PH
Trams and CB&T was able to participate in the negotiation
stage and even secured the subject Contract.
In Criminal Case No. SB-15-CRM-0294, accused
Vitangcol III is also charged for violation of Section 3 (h) of
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Republic Act No. 3019, othewise known as the Anti-Graft and
Corrupt Practices Act, as amended.
Section 3 (h) of Republic Act No. 3019 provides - Section 3. Corrupt practices of public officers.
In addition to acts or omissions of public officers
already penalized by existing law, the following
shall constitute corrupt practices of any public
officer and are hereby declared to be unlawful:
x

x

x

(h) Directly or indirectly having financial or
pecuniary interest in any business, contract or
transaction in connection with which he intervenes
or takes part in his officialcapacity, or in which he
is prohibited by the Constitution or by any law
from having any interest.
The essential elements of this offense are as follows - (1) The accused is a public officer; (2) he has a direct or
indirect financial or pecuniary interest in any business,
contract or transaction; (3) he either: a) intervenes or takes
part in his official capacity in connection with such interest,
or b) is prohibited from having such interest by the
Constitution or by law.
There are two (2) modes by which a public officer who
has a direct or indirect financial or pecuniary interest in any
business, contract, or transaction may violate the provision
concerned, namely - - (1) when the public officer intervenes
or takes part in his official capacity in connection with his
financial or pecuniary interest in any business, contract or
transaction or (2) when the public officer is prohibited from
having such an interest by the Constitution or by law
(Domingovs. Sandiganbayan, G.R. No. 149175, October 25,
2005).
As alleged in the Information, accused Vitangcol III is
charged for having direct or indirect financial or pecuniary
interest with PH Trams, being the nephew-in-law of accused
Soriano. It is also alleged that he intervened or took part in
the award of the interim Maintenance Contract for MRT3to
the Joint Venture of PH Trams and CB&T, in his official
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capacity as head of the Negotiating Team and as member of
the BAC, which recommended said award to the same Joint
Venture and as the signatory to the subject Contract in his
official capacity as MRT3General Manager.
Previous to the first charge, the first element herein is
likewise undisputed, since accused Vitangcol III admits being
a public officer and the General Manager of Metro Rail Transit
(MRT)3, DOTC-MRT3,performing public functions, at the
time material to this cases.
To prove the second element, the prosecution alleges
that the circumstances surrounding the negotiations and the
eventual award of the subject Contract to the Joint Venture
of PH Trams and CB&Tevince accused Vitangcol Ill's direct
or indirect financial or pecuniary interest in PH Trams and in
the subject Contract and the transaction relative to the
interim maintenance services of the MRT3.
We disagree.
It must be emphasized that the relationship between
accused Vitangcol III and and accused Soriano, one of the
incorporators of PH Trams, standing alone, does not
necessarily mean that the former has financial or pecuniary
interest with the latter. Unless it can be shown that PH Trams
is a closed family corporation or that immediate family
members are shareholders or officers of the same, we cannot
readily infer anything from the fact of relationship alone. Any
financial or pecuniary interest or benefit received by accused
Vitangcol III from the Corporation or the transaction must be
clearly and distinctly proven by the prosecution. Mere
allegations of relationship alone without presenting any
evidence is pure conjecture, hence, should fail.
Although the prosecution attempted to prove the
element of pecuniary interest in the subject Contract by
seeking to present Josef Husek and Ambassador Rychtar to
testify on an alleged extortion attempt and the meeting held
with the group of accused Vitangcol III regarding his proposal
to the lnekon Group for ajoint venture on a 600/0-400/0 sharing
in order to assume the contract for the maintenance ofMRT3,
this Court, however, ruled that these intended testimonies
were irrelevant (Resolution, August 1, 20 18).
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On the third element, We find that accused Vitangcol III
indeed took active part in the negotiation and awarding of the
subject contract to the Joint Venture of PH Trams and CB&T.
He was the team leader of the Negotiation Team which
manifested to the BACthat the Joint Venture is technically,
legally and financially capable, upon submission of the
supporting documents and evaluation. The same Negotiating
Team also recommended to the BAC for the issuance of a
Notice of Award to the Joint Venture, after it was found
compliant with the Terms of Reference (TOR). Accused
Vitangcol III was also the Team Leader of the Task Force
created by the BAC,tasked to formulate the draft TOR, aside,
of course, from being the General Manager of MRT3. As
General Manager, accused Vitangcol III recommended to the
BAC that the DOTC must undertake the procurement of an
interim maintenance provider for a period of six (6) months,
with an approved budget contract of three hundred fifty
million pesos
(P350,000,000.00),
through
negotiated
procurement.
However, this alone cannot strongly support the charge
of Sec. 3 (h)ofR.A. No. 3019.
The burden of such proof rests with the prosecution,
which must rely on the strength of its case rather than on the
weakness of the case for the defense. Proof beyond reasonable
doubt, or that quantum of proof sufficient to produce a moral
certainty that would convince and satisfy the conscience of
those who act in judgment, is indispensable to overcome the
constitutional presumption of innocence (Franco vs. People,
G.R. No. 191185, February 01,2016).
Finally, in Criminal Case No. SB-15-CRM-0295,
accused Vitangcol III is also charged for violation of Section
65, paragraph c (1) of R. A. No. 9184, othewise known as the
Government Procurement Reform Act, as amended.
It provides - (c) Private individuals who commit any of the
following acts, and any public officer conspiring
with them, shall suffer the penalty of imprisonment
of not less than six (6) years and one (1) day but
not more than fifteen (15)years:
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(1) Submit eligibility requirements
of
whatever kind and nature that contain false
information or falsified documents calculated to
influence the outcome of the eligibility screening
process or conceal such information in the
eligibility requirements when the information will
lead to a declaration of ineligibility from
participating in public bidding.
Further, Section 47 of the 2009 Revised Implementing
Rules and Regulations of of R. A. No. 9184, provides - Section 47. Disclosure of Relations
All bids shall be accompanied by a sworn
affidavit of the bidder that it is not related to the
Head of the Procuring Entity, members of the BAC,
the TWG,and the BACSecretariat, the head of the
PMO or the end-user unit, and the project
consultants, by consanguinity or affinity up to the
third civil degree. Failure to comply with the
aforementioned provision shall be a ground for the
automatic disqualification of the bid in consonance
with Section 30 of this IRR. For this reason,
relation to the aforementioned persons within the
third civil degree of consanguinity or affinity shall
automatically
disqualify
the
bidder
from
participating in the procurement of contracts of the
procuring entity. On the part of the bidder, this
provision shall apply to the followingpersons:
a) If the bidder is an individual or a sole
proprietorship, to the bidder himself;
b) If the bidder is a partnership, to all its
officers and members;
c) If the bidder is a corporation, to all its
officers, directors, and controlling stockholders;
and
d) If the bidder is a joint venture, the
provisions of items (a), (b), or (c) of this Section
shall correspondingly apply to each of the members
of the said joint venture, as may be appropriate.
As alleged in the Information, accused Vitangcol III
stands charge for allegedly conspiring with the directors and
incorporators of PH Trams in submitting a Affidavit of
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Disclosure containing a false statement and/or declaration,
to the effect that he and accused Arturo Soriano are not
related within the third civil degree, which fact if not
concealed by accused Vitangcol III would have automatically
disqualified PH Trams from participating in the procurement
of the interim maintenance contract of MRT3.
We find no merit in the contention of accused Vitangcol
III that, since he is not the Head of the Procuring Entity, he
has no obligation somehow to disclose his relationship with
accused Soriano. The 2009 Revised Implementing Rules and
Regulations of R. A. No 9184, of which he is charged, since
the act was committed sometime in 2012, clearly enumerated
the officers and employees of the procuring entity that may
cause the bidder automatic disqualification, if it failed to
disclose such relationship or proven to be related to them. In
the same vein, reason dictates that those enumerated officials
and employee of the procuring entity, must also disclose such
circumstances to prevent the circumvention of the law and
make the law useless.
The evil sought to be prevented by the law is that a
bidder who is related by consanguinity or affinity within the
third civil degree to the aforementioned officers and
employees of the procuring entity will have a great advantage
over the other bidders in terms of acquiring access to privilege
communication and confidential documents relative to the
bidding process being conducted. Being a relative, there is a
possibility that the said officers and employees of the
procuring entity may collude with each other to "tailor-fit" the
whole process in favor of the relative. And even if there is no
collusion, biases can still exist.
Here, it is undeniable that accused Vitangcol III and
accused Arturo Soriano are related to each other within the
third civil degree of affinity, since the latter and the mother of
accused Vitangcol Ill's wife are siblings.
Records further show that accused Soriano is and
remains one of the incorporators of PH Trams despite
representing himself to accused Vitangcol III that he already
divested his interests from the Corporation. Other than this
representation, nothing else was presented to support this
claim.
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Therefore, We find accused Vitangcol III criminally liable
of the crime charged in the Information in Criminal Case No.
SB-15-CRM-0295.
Let us now proceed with disposition of the criminal
liabilities of accused Wilson de Vera, Marlo de la Cruz, Manolo
Maralit and Federico Remo who are all charged for violations
of Sections 3 (e)and (h) of R. A. No. 3019 and for Sections 65,
paragraph c (1) of R. A. No. 9184 in relation to Section 47
thereof, for being in conspiracy with accused Vitangcol Ill, to
guarantee that PH Trams would acquire the interim
maintenance provider contract for MRT3.
Collusion implies a secret understanding whereby one
party plays into another's hands for fraudulent purposes. It
may take place between and every contractor resulting in no
competition, in which case, the government may declare a
failure of bidding. Collusion may also ensue between
contractors and the chairman and members of the PBACto
simulate or rig the bidding process, thus insuring the award
to a favored bidder, to the prejudice of the government agency
and public service. For such acts of the chairman and the
members of the PBAC, they may be held administratively
liable for conduct grossly prejudicial to the best interest of the
government service. Collusion by and among the members of
the PBAC and/ or contractors submitting their bids may be
determined from their collective acts or omissions before,
during and after the bidding process. The complainants are
burdened to prove such collusion by clear and convincing
evidence because if so proved, the responsible officials may
be dismissed from the government service or meted severe
administrative sanctions for dishonesty and conduct
prejudicial to the government service (Desierto vs. Ocampo,
G.R. No. 155419. March 04,2005).
The prosecution contends that collusion exists when
accused Vitangcol III recommended to the BAC the award of
the interim maintenance contract to the Joint Venture of PH
Trams and CB&T,despite the fact that PH Trams was barely
two (2) months since it incorporation. Moreover, the
prosecution insists that accused Vitangcol III knew accused
Maralit and accused de Vera, based on the statements of
Ambassador Rychtar and JosefHusek, when the two allegedly
tried to extort money from them then. Furthermore, the
prosecution believes that accused Vitangcol III knew all the
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incorporators of PH Trams especially accused Soriano, his
uncle-in-law, and that they are responsible for submitting an
Affidavit of Disclosure that falsely claim that none of the
officers and employees of PH Trams are related to any of the
officials of the procuring entity.
We do not agree.
In People vs. Jesalva (G.R. No. 227306, June 19,2017),
the Supreme Court defined the required degree of evidence
that the prosecution must establish to establish conspiracy,
to wit - We emphasize that the prosecution must
establish conspiracy beyond reasonable doubt. A
conviction premised on a finding of conspiracy
must be founded on facts, not on mere inferences
and presumption. We repeat:
Conspiracy is not a harmless innuendo
to be taken lightly or accepted at every turn.
It is a legal concept that imputes culpability
under specific circumstances. As such, it
must be established as clearly as any
element of the crime. The quantum of
evidence to be satisfied is, we repeat, beyond
reasonable doubt. [Emphasis Supplied]
Guided by the foregoing, the prosecution failed to
adduce evidence that PH Trams is ineligible to bid for the
interim maintenance provider ofMRT3. It merely inferred that
since PH Trams was only incorporated for just two (2)months
with minimal capital stock then it should not have been
recommended to the BAC as its interim maintenance
provider.
However, it must be stressed that PH Trams was not the
bidder. It was the Joint Venture of PH Trams and CB&Tthat
submitted the bid proposal for the interim maintenance
contract. In fact, all the firms invited during the negotiations
were joint venture firms. Thus, as long as the joint venture
firm of PH Trams and CB&Tpassed the evaluation screening
done by the Negotiating Team and BAC, and all their
documents are declared eligible, then it is sufficient that
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anyone may be recommended to the BAC as the possible
interim maintenance provider.
We noted the Joint Order dated August 10, 2015 of the
Office of the Ombudsman, where it states - Rule VIII, Section 23 (a) of the Revised IRR of
RA 9184 enumerates the following financial
documents as bases in determining the financial
eligibility of bidders:
(v)The prospective bidder's audited financial
statements,
showing,
among
others,
the
prospective bidder's total and current assets and
liabilities, stamped "received" by the BIR or its duly
accredited and authorized institutions, for the
preceding calendar year which should not be
earlier than two (2) years from the date of bid
submission.
(vi)The prospective bidder's computation for
its Net Financial Contracting Capacity (NFCC)or a
commitment from a Universal or Commercial Bank
to extend a credit line in favor of the prospective
bidder if awarded the contract to be bid (CLC).
In relation thereto, Section 23.5.2.6 of the same Rule
specifies that - If the prospective bidder submits a CLC, the CLC
must be at least equal to ten per cent (10%) of the
A[pproved] B[udget] C[ontract] to be bid. X x x.
Following the foregoing parameters,
PH
Trams and CB&Tare financially capable supplier.
The Certificate of Credit Line issued by Banco De
Oro in the amount of P50 million is, in itself, equal
to more than 10% of the P350 million approved
budget contract for the project. Complainantmovant thus harps on the wrong postulate that
joint venture's financial capability be gauged vis-avis the total consideration for the contract
including three extensions.
In addition, CB&Thas a capital stock of Php
10 M, and its audited financial statements reflect a
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total current asset
PhpI43,359,776.00
respectively.

X

of PhpI63,971,538.00
and
in
2011
and
2010,

Although only CB&Tsubmitted the technical
and financial eligibility documents on the basis of
which the joint venture was technically and
fmancially capable to undertake the obligation
under the interim maintenance contract, under
Rule VIII, Section 23 (b) of RA9184, submission of
said documents by and compliance with a partner
in a joint venture is a sufficient compliance with
the law.
Furthermore, the Joint Resolution dated June 26, 2015,
the Office of the Ombudsman made the following findings - Furthermore, DOTC-BAC likewise ensured
"that the most advantageous price for the
government is obtained." The maintenance fee paid
by the DOTC to the PH Trams and CB&TJV was
considerably lower that the maintenance fee it paid
to Sumitomo under the maintenance agreement
and its extension, and much lower than the new
rate demanded
by Sumitomo for another
extension.
The records also show that the procedural requirements
for a negotiated procurement were complied with. While the
IRR of R. A. No. 9184 states that the procuring entity can
negotiate directly with a contractor, DOTC-BACstill invited at
least three (3) proponents to submit their respective
proposals. The Negotiating Team rated the proponents using
a uniform checklist of eligibility requirements. After which,
the Negotiating Team again conducted negotiation with, and
post qualification of, the highest ranked proponent.
Secondly, in trying to implicate accused Maralit and de
Vera, the prosecution alleged that the said accused along with
accused Vitangcol III tried to extort money then later forced a
joint venture agreement with Inekon Group, through the
testimonies of Ambassador Rychtar and Josef Husek.
However, it must be stressed that the prosecution attempted
to present the same evidence in court but were disallowed for
being immaterial (Resolution, August 1, 2018). Therefore,
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apart from having no evidentiary weight, the truth of their
statements could not be determined with moral certainty, so
there is reasonable doubt as to its faithfulness.
Lastly, the prosecution also failed to prove beyond
reasonable doubt the fact that the other incorporators of PH
Trams knew of the relationship between the accused
Vitangcol III and accused Soriano. Aside from the Affidavit of
Disclosure itself, there is no other proof presented by the
prosecution to show conspiracy. In fact, the supposed
Affidavit of Disclosure executed by accused Marlo de la Cruz
neither had the necessary board resolution nor secretary's
certificate for the Board of Directors of PH Trams. It could be
noted that the same Affidavit was not intended for the Bids
and Awards Committee of the DOTC for the interim
maintenance contract, as the pertinent statement in the same
Affidavit recites - - That I am executing this Affidavit to attest
to the trueness of the foregoing facts and in accordance with
the requirements of the Philippine Army's Bids and Awards

Committee.
In sum, we find no clear and convincing evidence to
prove that the said parties colluded with each before, during
and after the bidding process.
Relative to the criminal liabilities of accused Soriano for
violations of Sections 3 (e) and (h) of R. A. No. 3019 and
Section 65, paragraph c (1) of R. A No. 9184, in relation to
Section 47 thereof, We remember that conspiracy need not be
shown by direct proof of an agreement of the parties to
commit the crime, as it can be inferred from the acts of the
accused which clearly manifest a concurrence of wills, a
common intent or design to commit a crime. An accepted
badge of conspiracy is when the accused by their acts aimed
at the same object, one performing one part of and another
performing another so as to complete it with a view to the
attainment of the same object, and their acts although
apparently independent were, in fact, concerted and
cooperative, indicating closeness of personal association,
concerted action and concurrence of sentiments (Typoco, Jr.
vs. Reyes, G.R. No. 221857, August 16,2017).
In this case, accused Soriano is clearly in conspiracy
with accused Vitangcol Ill. He knew from the start that his
firm has dealings with DOTC wherein his nephew-in-law,
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accused Vitangcol Ill, is a member of the BACand team leader
of the Negotiating Team, among others. Yet, he did not divulge
this relationship to the Board of Directors of PH Trams and to
the BAC.His silence and non-disclosure of this fact paved the
way to the eventual qualification of PH Trams during
evaluation and negotiations. All throughout the procurement
process, there has neither been a communication nor a
disclosure of such fact, thus, accused Soriano and accused
Vitangcol III were able to advance their unlawful causes.
Although accused Soriano posed a defense that he had
already divested his shares and interests with PH Trams, this
bare allegation remained unsubstantiated.
In the first place, he indicated in his SALN(Exh. "A-18")
as of December 2012, that he has financial/business interest
with PH Trams. Moreover, the latest Articles of Incorporation
(Exh. "B") and By-laws (Exh. "C")of PH Trams show that he
is still its incorporator/director. Besides, the only way that
the corporate documents of PH Trams with the name of
accused Soriano could have passed scrutiny from the BAC
was through collusion with accused Vitangcol Ill.
Finally, this Court is not convinced that accused Soriano
already transferred or assigned his shares or interest with PH
Trams. The By-laws itself of PH Trams provides for a
procedure in divesting financial interest, particularly Section
3, thereof, to wit - Section 3. Transfer of Share - Subject to the
restrictions, terms and conditions contained in the
Articles of Incorporation, share may be transferred,
sold, assigned ot pledged by delivery of the
certificates duly indorsed by the stockholder, his
attorney-in-fact, or other legally authorized person.
The transfer shall be valid and binding (sic) on the
corporate only upon record thereof on the books of
the corporation. The secretary shall cancel the
stock certificate and issue new certificates to the
transferee.
No share of stock against which corporation
holds unpaid shall claim be transferable in the
books of the corporation.

Jriv /?/

DECISION

43

SB-15-CRM-0293-0295

x------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------X

All certificates surrendered for transfer shall
be stamped "Cancelled" on the face thereof,
together with the date of cancellation, and attached
to the corresponding stub with the certificate book.
[Emphasis Supplied]
No proof was presented to show compliance with the
foregoing procedure.
WHEREFORE, premises considered, judgment is hereby
rendered in the following manner - In Criminal Case No. SB-15-CRM-0293, accused AL
SANCHEZ VITANGCOLIII and accused ARTURO VALLO
SORIANO,are found GUILTY beyond reasonable doubt of a
violation of Section 3(e) of Republic Act No. 3019, otherwise
known as the Anti-Graft and Corrupt Practices Act, as
amended, and hereby sentencing each of them to an
indeterminate penalty ranging from SIX (6) YEARSand ONE
(1) MONTH,as minimum, to EIGHT (8)YEARS,as maximum,
and to suffer perpetual absolute disqualification.
In Criminal Case No. SB-15-CRM-0294, accused AL
SANCHEZ VITANGCOLIII and accused ARTURO VALLO
SORIANO, are ACQUITTED of the charge of violation of
Section 3(h) of Republic Act No. 3019, otherwise known as the
Anti-Graft and Corrupt Practices Act, as amended, for failure
of the prosecution to prove their guilt beyond reasonable
doubt.
Consequently, let the Hold Departure Orders issued
against both accused for this case be RECALLED and SET
ASIDE. The cash bonds secured by both accused for their
provisional liberty in this case are hereby ordered RELEASED
subject to the usual accounting and auditing procedures.
In Criminal Case No. SB-15-CRM-0295, accused AL
SANCHEZ VITANGCOLIII and accused ARTURO VALLO
SORIANO, are found GUILTY beyond reasonable doubt of
violation of Section 65 paragraph C(1) of Republic Act No.
9184, otherwise known as the Government Procurement
Reform Act, in relation to Section 47 of its Implementing Rules
and Regulations, and, hereby sentencing each of them to an
indeterminate penalty ranging from SIX (6) YEARSand ONE
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(1) MONTH,as minimum, to EIGHT (8)YEARS,as maximum,
and to suffer perpetual absolute disqualification.
In Criminal Cases Nos. SB-15-CRM-0293, SB-15-CRM0294 and SB-15-CRM-0295, accused WILSON TIGNO DE
VERA, MARLO PILAPIL DELA CRUZ, MANOLO MAYO
MARALIT, and FEDERICO FRANCO REMO are hereby
ACQUITTED of all charges of violations of Sections 3 (e) and
(h) of Republic Act No. 3019, otherwise known as the AntiGraft and Corrupt Practices Act, as amended, and for
violation of Section 65 paragraph C(l) of Republic Act No.
9184, otherwise known as the Government Procurement
Reform Act, in relation to Section 47 of its Implementing Rules
and Regulations, for failure of the prosecution to prove their
guilt beyond reasonable doubt.
Consequently, the Hold Departure Orders issued
against the foregoing accused are hereby ordered RECALLED
and SET ASIDE. The cash bonds secured by each of the
accused for their provisional liberty are hereby ordered
RELEASED subject to the usual accounting and auditing
procedures.
Send copy of this Decision to the Bureau of Immigration
for appropriate action.
SO ORDERED.

~TOR. FERNANDEZ
ssocicte Justice

We concur:
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ATTESTATION:

I attest that the conclusions in the above Decision were
reached in consultation before the case was assigned to the
writer of the opinion of the Court's Division.

PAROM.~~E'
Chairperson,~slOn
Presiding Justice

CERTIFICATION

Pursuant to Article VIII, Section 13 of the Constitution,
it is hereby certified that the conclusions in the above
Decision were reached in consultation before the case was
assigned to the writer of the opinion of the Court.
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